
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Rita Johnson (Chair)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Bob Connah, 
Jean Davies, Rob Davies, Ian Dunbar, David Healey, Joe Johnson, Ted Palmer, 
Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton, Ian Smith, 
David Williams, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley
(+ 1 vacancy Independent group)

25 January 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 31st January, 2018 in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

* Please note the meeting venue

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

25 October 2017.
4 FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 9 - 84)

Purpose: To provide the Committee with updated Financial Procedure 
Rules for recommendation to County Council.

5 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
(Pages 85 - 118)
Purpose: To receive the revised Code of Corporate Governance for 

inclusion within the Council's Constitution.

Public Document Pack



2

6 INDUCTION PROCESS REPORT (Pages 119 - 122)
Purpose: To update the Committee on the Induction Process and 

participation.

7 TIMING OF MEETINGS SURVEY (Pages 123 - 128)
Purpose: To report back on the timing of meeting survey.

8 BUDGET PROCESS (Pages 129 - 132)
Purpose: To outline the Council’s budget consultation in Overview & 

Scrutiny.

9 PROVISION OF TELEPHONES TO MEMBERS (Pages 133 - 142)
Purpose: To consider a recent survey of Welsh Authorities on the 

provision of phones to Members and a determination of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
25 OCTOBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on 
Wednesday, 25 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Rita Johnson (Chair)
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, Bob Connah, 
Jean Davies, Rob Davies, Ian Dunbar, David Healey, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, 
Michelle Perfect, Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton, David Williams, David Wisinger and 
Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor: Dave Hughes (for Ian Smith)

APOLOGY: Councillor Joe Johnson

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Patrick Heesom and Christine Jones

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance); Democratic Services Manager; and 
Democratic Services Officer

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

7. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

8. INDUCTION REPORT

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report on the development of 
the Member induction programme following the elections.

Following positive feedback on the generic induction sessions for new and 
returning Members, a draft programme of Member Development briefings had been 
prepared to provide Members with specific skills and knowledge needed to carry out 
their roles.  The programme was subject to continual review, for example, additional 
workshops on Transport Policy and the North Wales Growth Deal had been scheduled 
for November in response to Member requests.  There was also an opportunity for new 
Members to attend a regional event held by the Welsh Local Government Association.

Councillor Chris Bithell welcomed the approach to the induction programme 
which had aimed to accommodate as many Members as possible.  He requested 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



details on the number of attendees at the induction sessions and how many individuals 
had not attended any, in particular new Members.  The Democratic Services Manager 
confirmed that new Members had each attended at least one induction session.  He 
agreed to provide the information in a report to the next meeting including a breakdown 
by timeslots, as requested by Councillor Glyn Banks.

In response to comments from Councillor Arnold Woolley, it was explained that 
Overview & Scrutiny training had been given at each of those individual committees 
and was also covered in the Constitutional Matters induction session.

Councillor Mike Peers asked whether development sessions on the Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 should be brought forward, as this topic had been raised 
by Wales Audit Office (WAO) as an area of particular focus during the recent 
discussion groups.  The Democratic Services Manager would seek clarification as this 
had not been identified as a priority by WAO.

Councillor Bithell stressed the importance of all Members and officers 
understanding their responsibilities on safeguarding and referred to the sessions to be 
delivered before Overview & Scrutiny and Audit committee meetings.  It was explained 
that the sessions were open to all Members and that those unable to attend would be 
given an opportunity to take part in a mop-up session.

RESOLVED:

a) That the Committee notes the Member induction programme held after the 
elections; and

b) That the Committee supports the approach to Member Development for the rest 
of the municipal year, as detailed in Appendix A to the report.

9. MEMBER SURVEY ON MEETING TIMES

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report on Member consultation 
for committee meeting times, along with a proposed survey form.  He set out the 
proposed approach to invite elected and co-opted Members to submit their opinions 
on preferred times and weekdays, including the option for evening meetings.

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to the potential cost implications of holding 
evening meetings and suggested twilight meetings between 5-7pm as a more cost-
effective alternative.  The Democratic Services Manager agreed to include this option 
in the survey as it may help to avoid clashes with Town/Community Council meetings.  
He also agreed that the 9am and 10am timeslots should be shown as separate options, 
as requested by Councillor Clive Carver.

On twilight meetings, points were raised by Councillor Marion Bateman and 
Neville Phillips on the implications for staff working arrangements and the prospect of 
clashes with School Governor meetings.

Councillor Mike Peers said that only the membership of individual committees 
should be entitled to vote on those meeting times.  The Chief Officer explained that 

Page 4



any new arrangements would apply to meetings throughout the whole of the current 
Council term during which time memberships may change.  He also pointed out that a 
Member wishing to be on a particular committee may be unable to do so due to the 
current arrangements.

In support of wider consultation, Councillor Bithell pointed out that other 
Members often attended Overview & Scrutiny meetings as observers.

Councillor Peers proposed that Members be asked to only vote on committees 
on which they served, including substitutes where these existed.  This was seconded 
by Councillor Arnold Woolley.  On being put to the vote, this was carried.

As an alternative to the survey, Councillor David Williams proposed that 
Members of each committee should vote on their preferred arrangements for that 
committee at the start of each year.  He was advised that the Social & Health Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee had previously taken this approach by agreeing on a mix of 
morning and afternoon meetings to encourage attendance.

The Committee then considered Councillor Williams’ proposal to consult 
individual committees on their preferences.  This was seconded by Councillor Woolley 
and supported by the Committee.

The Chief Officer clarified that an item would be scheduled for each committee 
to consider the pattern of meetings and to ask whether the membership (including 
substitutes) wished to vote on paper or electronically.  In addition, all Members would 
be surveyed on the meeting pattern of full Council.

It was explained that the survey results would be reported back to the 
Committee and that time was required to incorporate any changes into the Schedule 
of Meetings for 2018/19 prior to consideration by full Council on 1 May 2018.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Members be asked to vote only on arrangements for committees on which 
they serve, including substitutes where these existed; and

(b) That an item be scheduled for each committee to consider how they wish to vote 
on their preferred pattern of meetings.

10. SHARING INFORMATION WITHIN THE COUNCIL

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented a report on a proposed review of 
rules within the Constitution on sharing information.  The aim was to clarify what levels 
of information could be shared inside the Council to meet the needs of Members and 
to comply with legislation.

The recommended approach was to establish a cross-party working group led 
by the Vice-Chair of the Committee (in the absence of the Chair) with representation 
by the Cabinet Members for Social Services, Housing and Education as the portfolio 
holders handling the most sensitive data.

Page 5



The proposed review was welcomed by Members who recognised the 
importance of safeguarding against the pitfalls of sharing information.

The Chief Officer confirmed that he would attend meetings to provide advice to 
the working group, along with other relevant officers.  He recommended that the 
working group adopt a staged approach to allow detailed consideration and 
understanding of the topic.  The rules would then be shared for consultation prior to 
seeking adoption by Council in May 2018.  He agreed to contact Group Leaders on the 
membership on the working group.

RESOLVED:

(a) That a working group be established to re-write the rules for officers and 
Members contained within the Constitution on how information is shared inside 
the Council;

(b) That the working group should consist of up to 8 members including the Chair 
or Vice Chair of the Committee, Cabinet Members for Education, Housing and 
Social Services (whose portfolios handle the most sensitive personal data) plus 
1 member from each of the other political groups; and

(c) That the working group be asked to report to the Constitution and Democratic 
Services Committee in time for it to make recommendations to the Annual 
Meeting of Council in May 2018.

11. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT

The Democratic Services Manager presented the draft Overview & Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2016/17 for consideration.  He circulated a suggested foreword for 
the report, in tribute to the late Councillor Ron Hampson as the longest-serving 
committee Chairman, on which Members spoke in support.

Following suggestions by Councillor Mike Peers, it was agreed to incorporate in 
the report a preface giving details on how an item could be submitted to Overview & 
Scrutiny.  In the section on call-in meetings, reference to the committee voting on the 
options available would be included.

On Appendix 1 to the report, Councillor Chris Bithell questioned the accuracy of 
some of the membership dates which the Democratic Services Manager agreed to 
amend accordingly.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the suggested foreword be included in the Annual Report; and

(b) That, subject to the amendments put forward by Councillors Bithell and Peers, 
the Committee approves the report for submission to Council at the next 
meeting.

Page 6



12. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.15pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CONST
[...]
 to ensure it is up to date and complies with all relevant 
legislation and other requirements.

It sets the standard against which the Council assesses itself to inform the Annual 
Governance Statement and has been endorsed by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 24 January.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Committee to endorse the updated Code of Corporate Governance for 
adoption as part of the Council’s Constitution.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE 

1.01 The Corporate Governance Working Group (CGWG) has two main roles:- 
the annual review of the Code of Corporate Governance; and the preparation 
of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

Under both roles the Group prepares the draft documentation for 
consideration by the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and Section 151 
Officer prior to consideration by the Audit Committee. The membership of 
this officer working group is shown in Appendix 1.

Page 85

Agenda Item 5



1.02 The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance forms part of the Constitution 
and applies to all parts of the Council’s business. Members and employees 
of the Council in carrying out its business must conduct themselves in 
accordance with the high standards expected. 

The Code draws from work and guidance by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) / Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives (SOLACE) and their joint document entitled ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: Guidance Notes for Welsh Authorities 
2016’.

1.03 The relationship between the CIPFA /SOLACE guidance, the Code of 
Corporate Governance, the Annual Governance Statement, Council Plan and 
the Audit Committee’s responsibilities for these and risk management, is 
shown in the diagram below.

1.04 The CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance note for Welsh Authorities was received in 
December 2016 following revision to take account of Welsh legislation and 
Wales only policies in particular the Well-being o
[...]
t the meeting of this committee on 25th October, it was agreed that each committee 
should be asked to express a reference for when its meetings are held. During the 
autumn an item has been put onto the agenda of most committees.

The results show that the current meeting arrangements are preferred. Subject to 
the agree of the Constitution & Democratic Services, the current schedule of 
meetings will be used as the model for the 2018/19 schedule for approval at the 
Annual Meeting on 1st May 2018.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the draft Schedule of Meetings for 2018/19 be prepared on the current 
pattern of meetings.

Page 123

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE TIMING OF MEETINGS SURVEY

1.01 At the Annual Meeting of Council, on Thursday 18th May, the Schedule of 
Meetings for the current municipal year was considered and approved. This 
was based on the previous year’s Schedule. It was recognised that the ‘new’ 
Council should make its own decision on when meetings should be held, 
and it was agreed that a survey of Members would be conducted after the 
August recess.

1.02 At the meeting of this committee on 25th October, rather than use a survey 
form, it was agreed that each committee should be asked to express a 
preference as to when it meets. This was done during the Forward Work 
Programme item.

9.30am 10am 1.30pm 2pm 4.30pm 6.00pm Alternate 
am/pm

Rotate
10am/2pm/  
4.30pm

Rotate 
am/ 
pm/ 
6pm

1.03 Each of the committees consulted (Audit, Cabinet and the six Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees) resolved to continue with their current meeting 
arrangements. Planning Strategy Group were also consulted and agreed 
that the current meeting arrangements for the Planning Committee should 
prevail.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The holding of evening meetings would increase costs as it would be 
necessary to keep County Hall, or other buildings where formal meetings 
are held open later than the current 7pm close. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRE
[...]
prise O&SC

15th November Wednesdays at 10am Status quo

Corporate Resources 
O&SC

16th November Thursdays at 10am Evening meetings would allow 
more people who ae in 
employment to attend

Status quo

Social & Health O&SC 16th November Alternating Thursday 
morning and 
afternoon, as at 
present

Status quo

Audit 22nd November Wednesdays at 10am Wider discussion needed on 
flexibility of meetings to 
accommodate Members’ 
commitments.  Rotational 
meetings were only supported by 
2 Members of the committee.

Status quo

Education & Youth 
O&SC

23rd November Thursdays at 2pm Status quo

Organisational Change 
O&SC

27th November Mondays 10am and 
2pm 

Status quo

Clwyd Pension Fund 
Committee

29th November Wednesdays at 10 and 
2pm

Status quo

Environment O&SC 12th December Tuesdays at 10am Status quo
Cabinet 21st November Tuesdays 9.30 Status quo.

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CONSTITUTION & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 31st January 2018

Report Subject Budget Process

Cabinet Member Corporate Management & Assets

Report Author Democratic Services Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the All Member meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 6th December 2017,  it was resolved ‘That a report reviewing the 
process for the setting of the annual budget process be prepared for the Constitution 
& Democratic Services committee’.

This report details the approach used for the 2018/19 Budget Process. It 
acknowledges that the wording in the Constitution was drafted for simpler times.

The Council’s statutory officers are satisfied that the current phased approach has 
met constitutional requirements for consultation.

As it would be inefficient to review the Budget process whilst it was ongoing, it is 
suggested that, on completion of the 2018/19 budget, the process be reviewed. This 
review should include how to encourage contributions from Overview & Scrutiny 
(O&S) and ensure that our process meets Member’s expectations for meaningful 
participation. That review would produce a Budget Consultation protocol.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee is assured by the process being used for consultation 
and scrutiny of the 2018/19 Council Budget.

2 That a further report, reviewing the 2018/19 Budget process and including 
a draft Budget Consultation protocol, be prepared for a future meeting of the 
Committee, 

3 That the next meeting of the Committee be moved to April.

Page 129

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE BUDGET CONSULTATION PROCESS

1.01 Budget consultation is covered by Section 16 of the Constitution: Budget 
and Policy Framework Procedure Rules. Proposals are published, the 
Overview & Scrutiny Chairs notified and there must be a minimum of 4 
weeks for consultation. 

1.02 Over the years, a number of different approaches to budget consultation 
have been used.  We used to consider all budget proposals in one go. This 
was resource intensive for Cabinet and Overview & Scrutiny Members and 
senior officers. Some O&S Members heard the same presentation several 
times: this is not efficient. 

1.03 All Members have a role in the budget process, which is now more important 
than ever. For the 2018/19 budget, Member engagement and consultation 
commenced in July, continued throughout the autumn and is still ongoing. 
The phased approach gives more opportunity for preparation and 
implementation of the non-controversial proposals, and is more efficient.

1.04 Following the two very well attended all Member workshops in July and 
September, the Budget for 2018/19 was developed in three stages:

Stage One - Portfolio Business Plan proposals endorsed by Cabinet were 
reviewed by the respective Overview and Scrutiny Committee throughout 
October.  Council approved the Council Fund Budget 2018/19 Stage One 
report on 14th November 2017.

Stage Two - Secondary Options were developed for consideration thro

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
31 JANUARY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution and Democratic Services Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold on 
Wednesday, 31 January 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Rita Johnson (Chairman)
Councillors: Clive Carver, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, Ian Dunbar, David Healey, 
Joe Johnson, Mike Peers, Michelle Perfect, Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton, 
David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor: Kevin Hughes (for Bob Connah) and Patrick Heesom 
(for David Williams)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Ted Palmer and Ian 
Smith

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Gladys Healey, Christine Jones and David 
Williams attended as observers

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Governance); Democratic Services Manager; 
Finance Manager (Strategy Accounting & Systems); and Democratic Services 
Officer

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

14. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2017 were submitted.

Matters Arising

Minute number 8: Induction Report - the Democratic Services Manager 
advised that a Member workshop on the Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 had been scheduled for 8 February 2018.

Minute number 10: Sharing Information within the Council - the Chief 
Officer gave positive feedback from the first meeting of the working group and 
advised that the draft rules would be shared with the Chief Officer team and 
progress reported back to the group.  A Member workshop was likely to be 
scheduled before March.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.



15. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES

The Finance Manager presented the revised Financial Procedure Rules 
(FPRs) for consideration, prior to seeking approval at County Council to meet 
statutory obligations.

The FPRs had been reviewed in 2017 to reflect changes to legislation and 
processes.  No concerns had been raised when reported to the Audit Committee 
in November 2017.  The changes included a proposed increase in the virement 
threshold to allow greater flexibility for Chief Officers whilst maintaining financial 
control.

Councillor Peers said that the report should indicate submission to County 
Council as well as Cabinet.  On page 13 of the FPRs, he suggested that 
paragraphs (g) and (j) be linked.  The Finance Manager agreed to incorporate 
into the following changes:

 On page 13, paragraph (g) - to confirm the actual threshold of a 
‘significant overspend’.

 On page 17, section 3.5 - the first sentence to clarify that the general 
level of reserves to be decided by ‘The Council’ rather than ‘The local 
authority’ to specify that this was a function of Council and not Cabinet.

In response to queries, it was explained that paragraph (j) on page 27 
referred to the competitive sealed bidding process for surplus Council stock 
items.  It was agreed that this wording would replace the ‘secret and competitive 
basis’ description currently in the FPRs.

On the same matter, Councillor Carver gave examples of stock which, 
although deemed as ‘scrap’, may still retain some value.  The Chief Officer said 
that additional wording would be included in the paragraph to indicate that 
officers should still seek to achieve the highest amount of value for the Council, 
whichever method of disposal was appropriate.

Councillor Woolley said that the first sentence of the section on 
maintenance of reserves reflected processes that were not compatible.  The 
Finance Manager advised that as part of the protocol, the level of reserves were 
set at a prudent level and explained in budget monitoring reports.  She referred to 
recent challenge by the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
establish whether unused earmarked reserves could be brought back into the 
budget for use.

The Chief Officer referred to the responsibilities of the Section 151 Officer 
in determining the adequacy of reserve levels and the Council’s duty to approve 
the overall budget at which stage details of reserves had already been subject to 
scrutiny.

In response to a request by Councillor Woolley, the Finance Manager 
agreed to provide a response to the Committee on the total amount of the 
Council’s assets and date of the valuation.



RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendments identified, the updated Financial Procedure 
Rules be endorsed and recommended for submission to County Council for 
approval.

16. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented the revised Code of Corporate 
Governance for adoption as part of the Council’s Constitution, following 
endorsement by the Audit Committee.

The revised principles of the Code had been used in self-assessments 
which would form the basis of the Annual Governance Statement to accompany 
the Statement of Accounts.

Councillor Peers said that paragraph 1.01 of the report should have set out 
the full consultation process.  He also pointed out that some of the links in section 
A of the Code did not work and that contact details of the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales could not be found on the Council’s website.  The Chief 
Officer agreed to look into this.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Code of Corporate Governance be adopted as part of the 
Council’s Constitution.

17. INDUCTION PROCESS

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report giving an overview 
of the Member induction programme following the May 2017 County Council 
elections.

It was reported that over half of new Members had attended the training on 
generic topics and that some returning Members had also attended.  Attendance 
figures were also given for training on specific skills, including mandatory training 
for specific committees.

Councillor Shotton was pleased to note the involvement of a number of 
returning Members at the training sessions to help give advice and support those 
who were newly elected.

Councillors Hughes commended officers for the excellent training 
programme and spoke about the need for mandatory training for new Members.  
The Democratic Services Manager advised that this was not an option.  In 
recognition of the various commitments of Members, follow-up work had taken 
place with some individuals who had been unable to attend the sessions.

As requested by Councillor Healey, a guidance note would be circulated to 
Members giving contact details for other public bodies such as North Wales 
Police, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board etc.



Councillor Hughes said that Members of the Planning Committee should 
be provided with additional training to assist them in that complex role.  Councillor 
Dunbar spoke in agreement.  It was noted that the training session for ‘Planning 
for non-Planning Members’ was to help Members in respect of applications in 
their wards.

Councillor Peers said that the Planning Committee could appear daunting 
for new Members, despite having received training.  As a possible solution, he 
proposed that the Planning Strategy Group be asked to consider whether in 
future, new Members of the Planning Committee should attend their first few 
meetings as an observer to help prepare them to participate at further meetings.

This was seconded by Councillor Hughes who suggested that 
consideration also be given to new Members being given the option to 
accompany Planning Officers when visiting sites to give them a better 
understanding of the planning process.  The Democratic Services Manager 
agreed to follow this up.

Following comments by Councillor Perfect, it was explained that the remit 
of senior officers had formed part of the ‘Introduction to Council’ training session.  
A brief explanation was given on changes to Cabinet Member responsibilities 
which had been confirmed at the Annual General Meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the induction progress report be noted;

(b) That consideration being given to new Members attending Planning 
Committee as observers rather than participants and accompanying 
officers on site to gain an insight into their work.

18. TIMING OF MEETINGS SURVEY

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report on the results of the 
survey which sought the views of committees on their preferred pattern of 
meetings.

The report concluded that all six Overview & Scrutiny committees, the 
Audit Committee and Planning Committee (consulted via the Planning Strategy 
Group) wished to retain their respective current arrangements.  Comments raised 
by Members of those committees during the consultation were appended to the 
report.  The results of the survey would help to inform the model for the 2018/19 
Schedule of Meetings due to be approved at the next Annual General Meeting.

Councillor Peers asked that the agreed outcome for Planning Committee 
meetings be included on the meeting preference tracker.

Councillor Phillips commented on the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Committee being able to determine whether those meetings could be brought 
forward to an earlier time, depending on the extent of business to be considered.

Councillors Dunbar and Wisinger spoke in agreement.



Councillor Peers said it was the responsibility of each committee to adjust 
its meeting times accordingly.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Schedule of Meetings for 2018/19 be prepared on the 
current pattern of meetings; and

(b) That where the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee believe 
that the volume of business to be transacted warrants it, the start time of 
the committee be brought forward to noon instead of 1pm.

19. BUDGET PROCESS

The Chief Officer (Governance) presented a report to review the process 
for the setting of the annual budget process, as agreed at the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting.  It was suggested that the 
process be reviewed after completion of work on the 2018/19 budget, to develop 
a budget consultation protocol.  The rules in the Constitution could then be 
updated to more accurately reflect the budget process.

In response to comments by Councillor Heesom on decision-making 
powers, the Chief Officer explained that most decisions were taken by Cabinet, 
as specified in legislation, but that important decisions such as the budget were 
retained for approval by the County Council.  The process included opportunities 
for valuable input by non-Cabinet Members and various examples were given 
where proposals had been challenged by Overview & Scrutiny, resulting in 
recommendations to Cabinet.  Contributions would be sought from Members to 
design the budget process within the terms of the legislation.

On the budget protocol, Councillor Peers referred to the principle on 
sharing information with Members.  He said that more detail should be provided 
to clarify reasons for movement in the budget gap against the total income and 
that information on portfolios should be made available.  Officers explained that a 
breakdown of the budget gap had been provided.  The Chief Officer agreed that 
the level of information would be reviewed to explain movement in the gap at 
each stage to help Members approve the overall budget.

Councillor Healey explained that the reason for his request for a review of 
the budget process was to standardise the process.  This had arisen from his 
concerns that some of the larger issues within Stage 2 budget options had not 
been considered by the respective Overview & Scrutiny committees.

Councillor Hughes commended the Member workshops during the 
process.

Councillor Shotton welcomed the phased approach to approving the 
budget and spoke in support of the principles for the protocol set out in the report.



The Democratic Services Manager explained that due to ongoing work on 
the budget process, an additional recommendation was to move the date of the 
next meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee is assured by the process being used for consultation 
and scrutiny of the 2018/19 Council Budget;

(b) That a further report, reviewing the 2018/19 budget process and including 
amendments to the Budget and Policy Framework be prepared for a future 
meeting of the Committee;

(c) That all Members and co-optees be invited to contribute to the review 
process; and

(d) That the next meeting of the Committee be moved to April.

20. PROVISION OF TELEPHONES TO MEMBERS

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report to consider the 
provision of telephones to all elected Members, to comply with Determination 6 of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW).  The Council had 
resolved in 2015 to oppose the determination due to cost implications and this 
issue had been raised again during a recent IRPW visit.  A survey of the 22 
Welsh authorities concluded that of the majority which had responded, only a 
third offered some type of telephone provision for their Members.

Councillor Shotton said that it was not feasible for telephones to be 
provided in the current financial climate.  His proposal that the Council remain 
non-compliant with Determination 6 was seconded.

This view was shared by Councillor Healey who suggested a Notice of 
Motion to show the strength of feeling against the IRPW determination.

The Chief Officer provided background information on Determination 6 
which sought to ensure that sufficient support was available to help elected 
Members in their role.

Councillor Peers asked if there were any implications of non-compliance 
and whether these could be overcome by introducing an ‘opt out’ provision.  
Officers advised that no sanction would be imposed and that the Committee 
could consider introducing an optional scheme, which also applied to travelling 
expenses.

Councillors Woolley and Dunbar spoke in support of retaining the current 
arrangement.

In response to questions, the Chief Officer provided information on the 
mobile telephone contract and monitoring arrangements within each portfolio.



RESOLVED:

That the Council’s provision of telephones to Members remain as it is.

21. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3.55pm)

…………………………
Chair


